Questions Submitted –
1. Where will we be allowed to stage our equipment? Will we be able to use the road to the South
and East side of the digesters?
Answer: Equipment can be staged on the east and north sides of digester #1 and #2 in the yard
areas. Truck access to the digesters would be from the east road (nearest the river). The road
on the south will likely not be usable due to another contractor working in that area. We will
open up a second gate to Concord Street to allow trucks to come in and out without having to
turn around.
2. Can you tell me what the estimated weight limit would be for the roof of both digesters?
Answer: Both floating covers were installed in 1993. They are safe for foot traffic but not for
equipment such as pumps.
3. Can you tell me the dimensions of the dump site?
Answer: Dump pad is 100 by 150 feet. One third of that area will need to be reserved for plant
screenings so will not be usable to contractor. See attached picture showing geotubes used in
2017.
4. Will you have berms set up around the dump site?
Answer: The concrete pad has sidewalls except for about 40 feet on one end. That section
would need containment. WPCP could berm that with dirt if the contractor will use the pad.
Contractor would be required set up berms to protect solid runoff to the drain at the center of
the pad.
5. What is the location the electrical be set up?
Answer: Electrical would come from the digester building and we will work with contractor to
get power where it is needed.
6. Can we clean digester #1 and #2 at the same time?
Answer: Yes.
7. What would the estimated start date be?
Answer: Council approval is December 9th. Work can start after that, although staging or
sampling could begin before that date if the contractor desires.
8. Do you think we can coordinate extended hours of work? What does the city have off for the
Holidays?
Answer: We are staffed 24/7 and will work with the contractor if they want additional hours to
do the work.
9. Can we have access to a sanitary manhole for decanting and where is it?
Answer: There are thickener tanks and a plant return line to the north of the digesters that
could be used for filtrate.

